

04.06.2026

Present : Appellant in person with counsel Sh. S.K. Srivastava.
Sh. Aradhya Ajay Gautam, Ld. Counsel for respondent.
Respondent Kajal Das appearing through VC.

1. Today, the matter is fixed for consideration.
2. Present appeal has been filed by the appellant against the judgment of conviction dated 10.03.2026 and order on sentence dated 28.03.2026 by which the appellant Atanu Kumar Jana has been convicted for the offence u/s 138 NI Act.
3. TCR has not been received.
4. Present appeal is filed within limitation. Adjudication of the present appeal will take sometime. In order to balance rights of litigating parties in question, I find that substantive sentence has to be suspended till the adjudication of present appeal. Accordingly, the application for suspension of sentence u/sec. 389 Cr.PC stands allowed.
5. The order on sentence dated 28.03.2026, stands suspended till the disposal of present appeal.
6. Appellant/ Accused is admitted to bail on furnishing of personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of concerned Court.
7. Further, appellant/ accused is directed to deposit 20% amount of cheque in question, in the present appeal, on or before next date.
8. TCR be called, two days prior to the next date of hearing.
9. Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information and compliance.

::2::

10 At this stage, Ld. Counsel for respondent submit that he has not received copy of appeal. Same be supplied today itself.

Put up for final arguments on **04.09.2026**.

Order Dasti.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
04.06.2026 (vk)